



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STEWARD HEALTH CARE SYSTEM)
LLC, STEWARD MEDICAL GROUP,)
INC., STEWARD PGH, INC.,)
STEWARD NSMC, INC., STEWARD)
CGH, INC., and STEWARD HH, INC.,)

Respondents Below, Appellants,)

v.)

No. 181, 2023

TENET HEALTHCARE)
CORPORATION, CGH HOSPITAL,)
LTD., CORAL GABLES HOSPITAL,)
INC., HIALEAH HOSPITAL, INC.,)
HIALEAH REAL PROPERTIES, INC.,)
LIFEMARK HOSPITALS OF)
FLORIDA, INC., LIFEMARK)
HOSPITALS, INC., NORTH SHORE)
MEDICAL CENTER, INC., SUNRISE)
MEDICAL GROUP I, LLC, TENET)
FLORIDA PHYSICIAN SERVICES,)
LLC, TFPS IV, LLC, and SHARILEE)
SMITH, as Trustee for Coral Gables)
Hospital Land Trust Agreement)
Number 1001, and as Successor Trustee)
pursuant to the FMC Land Trust)
Agreement Number 1001,)

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2022-0774-SG

PUBLIC VERSION FILED
JULY 26, 2023

Petitioners Below, Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony Bongiorno
Jessica Reese
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
111 Huntington Avenue, Suite 520
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
(617) 712-7100

Rollo C. Baker IV
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Dated: July 11, 2023

Michael A. Barlow (#3928)
Adam K. Schulman (#5700)
Florentina D. Field (#7146)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Drive, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Appellants Steward Health
Care System LLC, Steward Medical
Group, Inc., Steward PGH, Inc., Steward
NSMC, Inc., Steward CGH, Inc., and
Steward HH, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Purchase and Sale of the Acquired Hospitals.....	7
B. The Purchase Price Adjustment Dispute	7
1. The Purchase Price Adjustment and Payment Provisions.....	7
2. The Set-Off Provision.....	9
3. The Arbitration.....	10
C. The Set-Off Litigation	11
1. The AAPP Dispute.....	11
2. The DPP Dispute.....	13
D. Procedural History	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE APA REQUIRES THAT PAYMENT OF THE AWARD BE SUBJECT TO OFFSETS UNDER THE SET-OFF PROVISION.....	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
II. SET-OFFS ARE AVAILABLE UNDER THE APA.	24
A. Question Presented.....	24
B. Scope of Review	24

C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Set-Off Provision Applies to "Unliquidated Amounts"	25
2.	In any Event, Sellers' AAPP Debts Are "Liquidated"	31
III.	THE AWARD MUST BE MODIFIED	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	36
IV.	IF MODIFICATION IS INAPPROPRIATE, PAYMENT OF THE AWARD MUST BE STAYED	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Scope of Review	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	EXHIBIT A – April 4, 2023 Letter Opinion	
	EXHIBIT B – May 15, 2023 Order and Final Judgment	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	16, 24
<i>Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Parra</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2003).....	38
<i>Blustein v. Eugene Sobel Co.</i> , 263 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	32
<i>Brace Industries Contracting, Inc. v. Peterson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2628440 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CanCan Development LLC v. Manno</i> , 2011 WL 4379064 (Del. Ch. Sept. 21, 2011).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	19
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 97 A.3d 513 (Del. 2014)	33
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 150 A.3d 286 (Del. 2016)	33
<i>Gulf LNG Energy, LLC v. Eni USA Gas Mktg. LLC</i> , 242 A.3d 575 (Del. 2020)	43
<i>Hayward v. King</i> , 127 A.3d 1171 (Del. 2015)	33
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	35, 39, 40, 44
<i>In re Myers</i> , 334 B.R. 136, 144 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	32
<i>In re Slack</i> , 187 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1999)	32

<i>Ingres Corp. v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)	26
<i>Jack Henry & Associates, Inc. v. BSC, Inc.</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 246 (6th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Jacobson Warehouse Co., Inc. v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 659 (8th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Kirby v. Kirby</i> , 1987 WL 14862 (Del. Ch. July 29, 1987)	22
<i>Knop v. McMahan</i> , 872 F.2d 1132 (3d Cir. 1989)	32, 33
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	20, 21
<i>Land-Lock, LLC v. Paradise Prop., LLC</i> , 963 A.2d 139, 2008 WL 5344062 (Del. 2008).....	21
<i>M3 Healthcare Sols. v. Fam. Prac. Associates, P.A.</i> , 996 A.2d 1279 (Del. 2010)	35
<i>Manning & Smith Ins., Inc. v. Hawk-Moran Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 226 (10th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	43
<i>In re Mazzeo</i> , 131 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 1997)	32, 33
<i>Middleby Corp. v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 119123 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 1991).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Monsour’s, Inc. v. Menu Maker Foods, Inc.</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 796 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32

<i>N. Am. Leasing, Inc. v. NASDI Holdings, LLC</i> , 276 A.3d 463 (Del. 2022)	21
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	35, 40
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	17
<i>Pochat v. Lynch</i> , 2013 WL 4496548 (S.D. Fl. Aug. 22, 2013)	37, 38
<i>Post Holdings, Inc. v. NPE Seller Rep LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5429833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rossel v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13190124 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2011)	38
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	16
<i>Stillwater Mining Co. v. Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa</i> , 289 A.3d 1274 (Del. 2023)	35, 40
<i>Sullivan v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4049102 (D. Nev. Aug. 9, 2013)	38
<i>TD Ameritrade, Inc. v. McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel Securities, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 726 (Del. Ch. 2008)	36
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 2012 WL 1831720 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2012)	36, 37

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, § 5702(c)	36
---	----

Other Authorities

22 Am. Jur. 2d Damages § 478	32
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25, 28, 29, 32
